For over 20 years, Sport Court Inc. has been manufacturing quality performance sports products for numerous indoor and outdoor facilities.

Based in Salt Lake City, Sport Court Inc. produces, develops, and markets its product lines from its corporate headquarters and manufacturing facility.

## **SPORT APPLICATIONS:**

#### Basketball

SPORT COURT® flooring is the original synthetic surface approved by the International Basketball Federation (FIBA). Because of the true ball bounce and suspended floor design, SPORT COURT® flooring is the system of choice for events such as the NBA Jam Session, FIBA All African Games, NIKE Coaches Clinic, NIKE All American Basketball Festival, NBA/Converse World Tour & various independent high school championships.

#### Volleyball.

SPORT COURT® volleyball floors are the official floors of the United States Volleyball Association. In the United States, SPORT COURT® floors have been chosen as the playing surface of the NCAA Men's and Women's Division I Championships, the National Invitational Championships, the USVBA's National Open and Junior Olympic Championships, and for all USA Men's and Women's National Team domestic tours and events.

#### Roller & Deck Hockey

SPORT COURT® flooring offers unequaled safety, playability and visual appearance. For roller hockey, its superior puck-stick-skate handling and durability make it the game's finest floor. Outdoors, Hockey Deck III provides performance and safety with excellent traction. SPORT COURT® flooring is the official floor of Roller Hockey International, Deck Hockey America and the floor of choice for the National In-Line Hockey Association championships, USA In-Line Hockey championships, and NHL Break-Out Tour.

#### Multi-Purpose Use

With today's SPORT COURT® technology, multi-purpose flooring is no longer limited to hard surfaces. SPORT COURT® flooring combines the safety and performance of a suspended floor together with a durable design for multi-purpose use. Sport Court, Inc. provides a playing surface that an athlete desires with the durability to withstand what a facility requires.

Sport Court Inc. has a worldwide network of experienced and certified dealers to service you.

## **PRODUCT FEATURES:**

- Competitive sports performance
- Retrofits over most existing floors
- Low maintenance costs
- Indoor or Outdoor
- Moisture will not damage
- Reduced risk of injury
- Two day installations
- Custom colors available
- Multi-purpose durability
- Quality production & timely delivery

- Sanitary
- 10-year limited warranty
- Worldwide network of distributors and dealers

#### **SAFETY FEATURES:**

- Vertical shock absorption and energy return
- Skeletal trauma protection for knees, ankles, back & joints
- Patented "Lateral Forgiveness™"
- Desired traction coefficient for stops, starts, change of direction
- Joint stress reduction
- Reduced fatigue and enhanced performance

## **GUIDELINE SPECIFICATIONS**

# PART I - GENERAL 1.01 DESCRIPTION

#### A. SCOPE OF WORK

- 1. The furnishing of interlocking suspended synthetic (Polyolefin Polypropylene copolymer proprietary formulation) modular system as manufactured by Sport Court Inc., Salt Lake City, Utah.
- 2. Acoustical underlayment and game lining is manufactured by others and installed by owner with installation instructions and supervision by Sport Court Inc. and/or its authorized representative.

## B. RELATED WORK SPECIFIED ELSEWHERE

- 1. Installation of concrete, bituminous or wood substrate.
- 2. Preparation of substrate to provide a medium, dense finish with level tolerances of (+) or (-) 1/8th inch in any 10-foot radius.
- 3. Membrane waterproofing. It is the responsibility of the engineer to determine the extent of this need.
- 4. Gymnasium floor inserts.
- 5. Cove base molding and thresholds.

## 1.02 QUALITY ASSURANCE

#### A. ACCEPTABLE INSTALLER

- 1. Sport Court® flooring shall be installed and/or supervised by an authorized factory-trained dealer or representative.
- 2. Successful bidder must submit a list of completed projects of similar magnitude and complexity over a two year period.

# 1.03 STORAGE

## A. STORAGE OF MATERIAL

1. The general contractor shall provide a secure, clean and dry location for storage material.

#### 1.04 JOB CONDITIONS

## A. SCHEDULE OF INSTALLATION

- 1. Sport Court® flooring must not be applied until all other trades except bleachers, basketball goals and side moldings are completely finished in the area and surrounding rooms.
- 2. Substrate shall be level to specified tolerances free of debris and materials and broom clean.

## 1.05 WARRANTY

# A. MANUFACTURER'S LIMITED WARRANTY

1. Sport Court<sup>®</sup> flooring shall be warranted by the manufacturer for any defects in materials and workmanship for a period of ten years from date of purchase as set forth in the warranty attached.

# **PART 2 - EXECUTION**

# 2.01 Inspection

# A. SUBSTRATE

- 1. Substrate shall be checked by the dealer for contamination, dryness and level. Any deviation from specification should be reported in writing to the general contractor for correction.
- 2. General contractor shall correct deficiencies in substrate and advise dealer in writing of conformity to specifications.

# **SPORT COURT®**

939 South 700 West Salt Lake City, UT 84104-1502

Phone: 801-972-0260 Fax: 801-975-7752